ADDENDUM NO. 4

MBWWTP RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT
CONTRACT NO. W-17-024-201

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE
**xxSpecial Notice*  **
THE BID DATE FOR THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN CHANGED TO NOVEMBER 12, 2019. THE
TIME AND LOCATION OF THE BID OPENING HAVE NOT CHANGED.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DOCUMENTS

The following documents:
e Questions and Responses No. 03

are being provided with this addendum for informational purposes only. The document listed
above is not, and will not, be considered part of the Contract Documents.

SPECIFICATIONS

Section 00 21 13;
Add the following Paragraph 14.03 after Paragraph 14.02
“14.03 Alternates
A. The Bidder shall submit a bid for each item shown in the alternate(s).
B. Bidding of Alternate No. 1 is optional.

C. The price for each alternate will be the amount added to or deleted
from the base Bid if Owner selects the alternate.”

Paragraph 15.01
Delete:

E. Certification By Proposed Prime or Subcontractor Regarding Equal
Employment Opportunity

F. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension and Other
Responsibility Matters

Add:
E. Affirmative Action Plan

F. Iran Divestment Act Compliance Certification



G. PVSyst Simulation Output including Production output in MWh over
the life of the solar array (25-year)

H. Appendix B: Product Data — Equipment Supply Matrix
Section 00 41 00, Article 7.01
Add
F. Affirmative Action Plan
G. Iran Divestment Act Compliance Certification

H. PVSyst Simulation Output including Production output in MWh over the life of
the solar array (25-year)

Delete Section 01 22 00 and replace with Section 01 22 00 included with this addendum.
Delete Section 01 31 29 and replace with Section 01 31 29 included with this addendum.
Section 32 11 23; Paragraph 2.01

Change, “...Section 303 of the Standard Specifications.”

To, “...Section 303 of the Tennessee Department of Transportation Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.”

And Paragraph 2.02
Change, “...Section 303 of the Standard Specifications.”

To, “...Section 303 of the Tennessee Department of Transportation Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.”

Section 32 31 13; Paragraph 2.1

Change, “Overall height for new fencing shall be seven feet including...”
To, “Overall height for new fencing shall be eight feet including...”
DRAWINGS

Delete Sheet 1 of 14, G-01 “Civil and General Legend” and Replace with Sheet 1 of 14, G-01
“Civil and General Legend” included with this addendum.

Delete Sheet 2 of 14, C-01 “Overall Site Plan” and Replace with Sheet 2 of 14, C-01 “Overall
Site Plan” included with this addendum.

Delete Sheet 3 of 14, C-02 “Wetlands Cross Section” and Replace with Sheet 3 of 14, C-02
“Wetlands Cross Section” included with this addendum.

Delete Sheet 5 of 14, C-04 “Initial ESPC Plan” and Replace with Sheet 5 of 14, C-04 “Initial
ESPC Plan” included with this addendum.

Delete Sheet 6 of 14, C-05 “Intermediate ESPC Plan” and Replace with Sheet 6 of 14, C-05
“Intermediate ESPC Plan” included with this addendum.



Delete Sheet 7 of 14, C-06 “Final ESPC Plan” and Replace with Sheet 7 of 14, C-06 “Final
ESPC Plan” included with this addendum.

Delete Sheet 8 of 14, C-07 “Civil Standard Details” and Replace with Sheet 8 of 14, C-07 “Civil
Standard Details” included with this addendum.

Delete Sheet 10 of 14, E-01 “Photovoltaic Array Proposed Layout Plan” and Replace with Sheet
10 of 14, E-01 “Photovoltaic Array Proposed Layout Plan” included with this addendum.

Bidder Must Acknowledge Receipt of this Addendum on Bid Form




QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES No. 3

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project
CONTRACT NO. W-17-024-201

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

October 29, 2019

Q-: Can you extend the bid date?

R: See Addendum No. 4. Bid Date has been changed to November 12, 2019. The time
and location of the bid opening have not changed.

Q: Section 15.01 indicates we need to include items E and F, which are Certifications
regarding Equal Employment Opportunity and regarding Debarment. | didn't see any
sort of document to that end. Is there a form we need to sign saying we will adhere to
your policy on both?

R: See Addendum No. 4.

Q: I don't know if this needs to be submitted as a formal question, but the bid form for
the solar project RFP shows allowances for three items, $20k, $10k, $10k. Are you
saying you want us to use $40k as our plug in for those three items? If we think it will be
more or less than that, should we note it?

R: See Addendum No. 4. The Allowances are for owner directed for testing and
verification activities beyond the scope of work required to complete the project included
in Item 1 of the Bid Form.

Q: Addendum 2 and 3 seem to contradict on the status if Chint and CPS inverters.
Addendum 2, question 5 says CPS inverters are OK, which stands for Chint Power
Systems. Addendum 3, questions 6 says Chint is not allowed. We have found CPS to
be very acceptable by the investment community.

R: There was a contradiction between addendum 2 and 3 and we apologize for the
confusion. Chint (aka CPS inverters) are not on the approved list of acceptable inverters
within section 48 14 00.

Q: Is there information on the site soils conditions?

R: There is no current information on the site soils conditions. The contractor may
perform site soils investigations prior to bid with approval by the Owner.

10/29/2019 QR-03-1



Section 01 22 00
Measurement and Payment

Part1 General

1.01 Scope

A.  The Bid lists each item of the Project for which payment will be made. No payment will
be made for any items other than those listed in the Bid.

B. Required items of work and incidentals necessary for the satisfactory completion of the
work which are not specifically listed in the Bid, and which are not specified in this
section to be measured or to be included in one of the items listed in the Bid, shall be
considered as incidental to the work. All costs thereof, including Contractor's overhead
costs and profit, shall be considered as included in the lump sum or unit prices bid for
the various Bid items. The Contractor shall prepare the Bid accordingly.

C.  Work includes furnishing all plant, labor, equipment, tools and materials, which are not
furnished by the Owner and performing all operations required to complete the work
satisfactorily, in place, as specified and as indicated on the Drawings.

1.02 Descriptions
A.  Measurement of an item of work will be by the unit indicated in the Bid.

B. Payment will include all necessary and incidental related work not specified to be
included in any other item of work listed in the Bid.

D. Unless otherwise stated in individual sections of the Specifications or in the Bid, no
separate payment will be made for any item of work, materials, parts, equipment,
supplies or related items required to perform and complete the work. The costs for all
such items required shall be included in the price bid for item of which it is a part.

E. Payment will be made by extending unit prices multiplied by quantities provided and
then summing the extended prices to reflect actual work. Such price and payment shall
constitute full compensation to the Contractor for furnishing all plant, labor, equipment,
tools and materials not furnished by the Owner and for performing all operations
required to provide to the Owner the entire Project, complete in place, as specified and
as indicated on the Drawings.

1.03 Item 1 — Solar PV Array

A. Item 1 listed in the Bid will include furnishing all design, products, materials and
equipment and performing all labor necessary to construct, test and put into operation
the MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project except for the Item 2 - Solar Panel
Equipment only.

B. Item 1 Total Price shall include all design and coordination to develop and provide the
fully Engineered system described in the Specifications. This includes a final design
package stamped by an Engineer licensed in the State of Tennessee.

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project
W-17-024-201 C6X61104



012200-2

Measurement and Payment

C.

1.04

1.05

Item 1 Total Price shall include performing all labor necessary to construct, test and put
into operation the Item 2 Solar Panel Equipment.

Item 2 — Solar Panels Equipment Only

Item 2 shall include only the cost of furnishing the Solar Panel Equipment. Furnishing
all other design, products, materials, equipment and performing all labor necessary to
construct, test and put into operation the MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project shall be
included in Item 1 Total Price.

Cash Allowances
General

1. The Cash Allowances listed in the Bid are for the use of the Owner beyond the
required scope of work. All Soils and Concrete Testing, Construction Verification
Surveying, and Quality Verification Testing necessary to complete the MBWWTP
Renewable Energy Project shall be included in Item 1 of the Bid Form.

2. The Contractor shall include in the Bid Total all allowances stated in the Contract
Documents. These allowances shall cover the net cost of the services provided
by a firm selected by the Owner. The Contractor's handling costs, labor,
overhead, profit and other expenses contemplated for the original allowance shall
be included in item 1 and not in allowances.

3. No payment will be made for nonproductive time on the part of testing personnel
due to the Contractor's failure to properly coordinate testing activities with the
work schedule or the Contractor's problems with maintaining equipment in good
working condition.

4. No payment shall be provided for services which fail to verify required results.

Should the net cost be more or less than the specified amount of the allowance, the

Contract will be adjusted accordingly by change order. The amount of change order

will not recognize any changes in handling costs at the site, labor, overhead, profit and

other expenses caused by the adjustment to the allowance.

Documentation

1. Submit copies of the invoices with each periodic payment request from the firm
providing the services.

2. Submit results of services provided which verify required results.
Schedule of Cash Allowances

1. Soils and Concrete Testing

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project

W-17-024-201 C6X61104



012200-3

Measurement and Payment

a. Allow the amount provided in the Bid for the services of a geotechnical
engineering firm and testing laboratory to verify soils conditions including
trench excavation and backfill and similar issues and for the testing of
concrete cylinders for poured in place concrete as requested by the Owner.

b. This allowance is solely for the use of the Engineer for verification and in
no way relieves the Contractor of the responsibility to perform all soil and
concrete testing required to complete the work.

2. Construction Verification Surveying

a. Allow the amount provided in the Bid for construction surveying by an
independent surveying firm, selected by the Owner, to perform horizontal
and vertical alignment checks at the discretion of the Engineer.

b. This allowance is solely for the use of the Engineer for verification of the
Contractor's reference points, centerlines and work performed. The
presence of this cash allowance in no way relieves the Contractor of the
responsibility of installing reference points, centerlines, temporary bench
marks or verifying that the work has been performed accurately.

2. Quality Verification Testing

a. Allow the amount provided in the Bid for the services of an independent,
qualified specialty subcontractor to verify equipment quality when directed
by the Engineer.

b. This allowance is solely for the use of the Engineer for verification and in
no way relieves the Contractor of the responsibility to verify all quality of the
work.

1.06 Erosion and Sedimentation Control
A. General

1. No separate payment shall be made for temporary and/or permanent erosion
and sedimentation controls, except as noted below. All other temporary and/or
permanent erosion and sedimentation control costs shall be included in the Item
1 Lump Sum.

2. No payment will be made for any portion of the Project for which temporary
erosion and sedimentation controls are not properly maintained.

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project
W-17-024-201 C6X61104



012200-4

Measurement and Payment

1.07

1.08

1.09

A.

Earthwork
Earth Excavation

1. No separate payment will be made for earth excavation. The cost of such work
and all costs incidental thereto shall be included in the Item 1 Lump Sum.

2. No separate payment will be made for providing sheeting, bracing and timbering.
Backfilling: No separate payment will be made for backfilling or excavation, hauling

and placement of borrow material. The cost of all such work and all costs incidental
thereto shall be included in Item 1 Lump Sum.

Trench Excavation and Backfill

No separate or additional payment shall be made for Trench Excavation and Backfill
including any special or unigue method, means, techniques or equipment necessary for
the Contractor's compliance with these Specifications, regulatory requirements,
permits, laws or regulations which govern this Project.

Trench Excavation: No separate payment shall be made for trench excavation. All
costs shall be included in the Item 1 Lump Sum.

Sheeting, Bracing and Shoring: No separate payment will be made for providing
sheeting, bracing and timbering.

Clean-Up

No payment will be made for any portion of the Project for which clean-up and
restoration has not been completed, to the satisfaction of the Engineer and Owner.

END OF SECTION

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project

W-17-024-201 C6X61104



Section 01 31 29

Project Document Tracking and Control System

Part1 General

1.01 Scope

A. The Contractor shall use Project Document Tracking and Control System (DTCS)
which will be coordinated by the Engineer as stated below. The primary function of the
system is to facilitate timely processing and approval of the contract documentation in
coordination with the Overall Project Schedule (OPS) established by these
Specifications and the Contractor. This system will utilize Oracle Primavera Project
Management (P6) for Critical Path Method (CPM) scheduling and Claim Digger for
schedule review and comparison.

B.  The document tracking and control system will:
1. Facilitate communication among the Owner, Engineer and Contractor;
2. Facilitate turn-around time with regard to responses and approvals;

3. Provide a location for Project information and facilitate the Project participants in
performing their tasks based on the latest Project data;

4. Provide a standard system of Project reporting and administration with

accountability.

D. The Engineer will utilize the system to create the required Project documents. The
Project documents generated by the Engineer shall be created and maintained within
the DTCS. The system will be used to create and/or track the following documents:

1. Project Contact List: Addresses, phone numbers, personnel contacts, etc.
2. Shop drawing submittal log.
3. Transmittals.
4. Requests for Information & Answers (RFIs).
5. Change Documents, Including:
a. Requests for Proposal (RFPS).
b. Proposed Changes (PCOs).

C. Change Negotiation Memos (CNMs).

d. Change Orders (COs).

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project
W-17-024-201 C6X61104



013129-2
Project Document Tracking and Control System

e. Change Request Forms (CRFs)

6. Daily Reports: Integrated with the Overall Project Schedule, including
Contractor’s daily reports and Engineer’s reports.

7. Field Orders and Clarification Memos.

8. Notices of Non-Compliance.

9. Construction Issue Memos.

10. Punch lists.

11. Meeting Minutes and Agendas.

12. Correspondence.

13. Progress Payments (integrated with cost-loaded P6 schedule).
14. Work plans.

15. Start-up plans.

16. Equipment Operation and Maintenance Training.
17. Spare Parts.

18. Equipment Vendor other requirements.

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project
W-17-024-201 C6X61104



013129-3
Project Document Tracking and Control System

1.02 System Definitions and Descriptions
A.  Submittals/Shop Drawings

1. Requirements: This Section of the Specifications specifies supplemental
requirements to Section 01 33 23, related to the processing of submittals and
shop drawings. The Engineer will monitor and manage submittal processing.
The DTCS shall be utilized to log and track submittals, generate transmittal
letters, and generate dunning letters through the review process.

2. Submittal Log: The Engineer will create the submittal log. The log will list all of
the submittals required for review by the Engineer. Within 15 days of the Notice
to Proceed, the Engineer will provide the Contractor with the submittal log. The
Contractor shall have 15 days to review the log and propose amendments. The
Contractor may wish to expand the log and alter the packaging requirements.
The Engineer will review the proposed amendments and adjust the log if it deems
the amendments reasonable.

3. Submittal Identification and Packaging: Submittals shall be incorporated into
packages, with numbering as determined by the Engineer. The initial submittal
shall be identified as Rev 0. Subsequent re-submittals shall be identified 1, 2,
etc. The Engineer will log and track all submittals utilizing the DTCS. Each
review cycle shall be entered into the DTCS. The Contractor shall identify as an
activity in the CPM schedule, all major equipment submittals as well as those
involving complex reviews and long lead deliveries. Submittal schedule
information shall be updated monthly with the Contractor's updated project CPM
schedule.

4, Samples: A list of all required sample submittals will be provided by the
Engineer. Sample submittals may be identified as individual submittals within the
submittal packages.

5. Guarantees/Warranties: A list of all required Guarantee/Warranty submittals will
be provided by the Engineer. These submittals may be identified as individual
submittals within the submittal packages.

6. Operation and Maintenance Manuals: A list of all required Operation and
Maintenance Manual (O&M) submittals will be provided by the Engineer. These
submittals are individual submittals in accordance with Specification Section 01
78 23, rather than the corresponding equipment section.

7. Test Reports: These submittals will be identified as individual submittals within
the submittal packages identified with numbering as specified above.

8. Submittal Procedures: The Contractor shall prepare all submittal packages
utilizing the submittal numbering system and description described above.

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project
W-17-024-201 C6X61104



013129-4
Project Document Tracking and Control System

Submittals prepared by the Contractor, which fail to follow the conventions
described above, will be returned “un-reviewed”. After the submittal log has been
assembled, reviewed and implemented, should the Contractor determine that a
submittal that is not listed in the log is required, the Contractor should consult with
the Engineer to determine if the submittal should be added to the log.

9. Submittal Transmissions: To the maximum extent possible, transmit submittals
to the Engineer electronically. Exceptions are samples and color charts. Other
exceptions to the electronic format requirement must be approved by the
Engineer. Electronic and hard copies of the O&M submittals shall be provided in
accordance with Section 01 78 23.

B.  Transmittal Log

1. General: The Contractor shall generate transmittals for transmitting submittals,
reports and other data to the Engineer.

2. Requests for Information (RFIs): The Contractor shall be responsible for
generating RFIs. The Contractor shall e-mail the RFI to the Engineer. The
Engineer will monitor and manage the RFI log and answer directly within each
RFI.  In addition, the RFIs will reference the relative Specification Section and
Drawings. The Engineer will coordinate the answers to RFIs based upon a
review of the Contract Documents.

C. Change Documents: Change documents include Request for Proposals (RFPS),
Proposed Change Orders (PCOs), Change Negotiation Memos (CNMs), ,Change
Orders (COs), and Change Request Forms (CRFs). All change documents will be
generated between the Contractor and Engineer, and will be monitored and managed
by the Engineer.

D. Daily Reports: The Contractor shall create daily reports. The Contractor shall
complete each daily report no later than 10:00 a.m. of the subsequent day that
Contractor or subcontractor performed work under the Contract. Required information
shall include the Contractor's name, date the work was performed, description of the
work performed, equipment on site and whether or not it was utilized, field force,
visitors, key materials and equipment delivered, , and the predominant weather
conditions, specifying the impact of those conditions to the work and the duration of the
impact. Daily reports which fail to list all of the required information stated above will
not be acceptable.

E.  Construction Issue Memos and Notices: The Engineer will monitor and manage the
Issues and Notices log. Construction Issue Memos and Notices will identify the date of
issue or notice, and track the item through the assignment of a sequential numbering
system.

F. Punch lists: The Engineer, who will monitor and manage the punch list log, will create
punch lists for each area shown in the Project Drawings.

G. Meeting Minutes and Agenda: The Engineer will monitor and manage the meeting

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project
W-17-024-201 C6X61104



013129-5
Project Document Tracking and Control System

minutes process. The Contractor is responsible for utilizing meeting minutes and
responding to meeting minutes items assigned to the Contractor.

H.  On a monthly basis, the Contractor shall meet with the Engineer to discuss and agree
on the actual progress of the Work. The Contractor shall update the OPS to reflect the
agreed upon progress. Once the OPS has been updated, the Contractor shall e-mail
that update to the Engineer. Maintenance of the record documents by the Contractor
shall be verified before processing will be approved. Failure of the Contractor to
maintain record documents, properly prepare daily reports and submit project schedule
updates will be just cause for withholding of the monthly or final payments.

END OF SECTION

MBWWTP Renewable Energy Project
W-17-024-201 C6X61104



1 2

| 6

GENERAL SITE NOTES:

1. SOURCE OF TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON THE CIVIL PLANS ARE BASE MAPS PROVIDED BY:
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP INC. ADDITIONAL MAPPING HAS BEEN ADDED FROM AS-BUILT AND
RECORD DRAWING DATA PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE. THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS MAY VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ADJUST WORK PLAN ACCORDINGLY PRIOR TO
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

2. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY, STRUCTURES, AND SITE FEATURES ARE SHOWN SCREENED
AND/OR LIGHT-LINED. NEW FINISH GRADE, STRUCTURES, AND SITE FEATURES ARE
SHOWN HEAVY-LINED.

3. HORIZONTAL DATUM: TENNESSEE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NORTH
AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 (NAD 83).

4. VERTICAL DATUM: NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88).

5.  MAINTAIN, RELOCATE, OR REPLACE EXISTING SURVEY MONUMENTS, CONTROL POINTS, AND
STAKES WHICH ARE DISTURBED OR DESTROYED. PERFORM THE WORK TO PRODUCE THE SAME
LEVEL OF ACCURACY AS THE ORIGINAL MONUMENT(S) IN A TIMELY MANNER, AND AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

6. COORDINATES AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ARE TO FACE OF CURB
OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT.

7. STAGING AREA SHALL BE FOR CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEE PARKING, CONTRACTOR'S TRAILER(S)
AND ON-SITE STORAGE OF MATERIALS.

8. PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCING AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN SECURITY AT ALL TIMES.

9. ELEVATIONS GIVEN ARE TO FINISH GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

10. SLOPE UNIFORMLY BETWEEN CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN.

11. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT RECEIVING A HARD SURFACE SHALL BE COVERED WITH GRASS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING AND MAINTAINING EROSION
CONTROL DEVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION. EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHOWN ARE THE
MINIMUM REQUIRED.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL OTHER MEASURES TO POSITIVELY PRECLUDE EROSION
MATERIALS FROM LEAVING THE SITE.

14. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A NPDES GENERAL PERMIT FOR STORMWATER
DISCHARGES FOR LARGE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

SITE DESIGN NOTES:

POTENTIAL FOR UNSUITABLE MATERIALS IS HIGH IN WETLANDS AND FLOODPLAINS. MATERIAL
REMOVED FROM THESE AREAS MAY NOT BE SUITABLE FOR USE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ELEVATION OF THE LOWEST EDGE OF ALL PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS AT OR ABOVE THE 100-YEAR
WATER SURFACE ELEVATION. FEMA FLOODPLAIN ELEVATION IS AT 653".

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE ELEVATED AT LEAST 1 FOOT ABOVE THE 100-YEAR WATER SURFACE
ELEVATION:

A. ELEVATION SURFACE EQUIPMENT
B. INVERTER SKID PLATFORMS
C. PERMANENT STRUCTURES

SURVEY LEGEND

LIGHT POLE

POWER POLE

GUY POLE

GUY ANCHOR

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
STORM MANHOLE

CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
DUCTILE IRON PIPE

INVERT

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

CONTOUR LINE

EDGE ASPHALT LINE
FENCE LINE

STORM SEWER LINE
SANITARY SEWER LINE

GRAVEL

ZONE AE
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION 653%.
SEE NOTE 9.
CIVIL LEGEND:
® 158.5 SPOT ELEVATION

- 755 7 CONTOUR LINE

— e —— - PROPERTY LINE

————— SECTION LINE

— == — - CENTER LINE, BUILDING, ROAD, ETC.

. y
REVISION / ADDENDA NUMBER - N
DRAINAGEWAY OR DITCH z
N
X FENCE 2
O
NORTH ARROW: CAN BE MODIFIED @
WETLAND TO INCLUDE MAGNETIC NORTH ALONG _18] e
WITH PROJECT NORTH z|8| &
4l OR =i SIGN 2|2 2
o|E| &
. POST OR GUARD POST L=
— | O w
o|2| &
N 1000.00 STRUCTURE, BUILDING OR FACILITY 2lgl @
& E 1000.00 LOCATION POINT - COORDINATES -
~ o Ll
\ <
SOOKKK OR ;82 DEMOLITION (" THISLINE v ) 1SONE INCH )
LONG WHEN PLOTTED FULL SCALE
WITHTHE APPLICABLE OR GOVERKING TEGHNICAL
OR O STRUCTURE, BUILDING OR FACILITY SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.
PROJECT NO: C6X61104
PAVEMENT DATE: SEPTEMBER 2019
DISC. LEAD: | DRAWN BY CHECKER:
SNl CONCRETE JE DR JE
LA e SHEET TITLE
ety GRAVEL
GENERAL NOTE: CIVIL AND GENERAL
1. THIS IS A STANDARD LEGEND SHEET. LEGEND
THEREFORE, NOT ALL OF THE INFORMATION
SHOWN MAY BE USED ON THIS PROJECT.
DWG G-01
\ SHEET 10f 14 P

SECTION / DETAIL DESIGNATIONS:

SECTION (LETTER) OR
DETAIL (NUMERAL)

ON DRAWING WHERE SECTION
OR DETAIL IS TAKEN:

DESIGNATION m W

DRAWING NUMBER
WHERE SHOWN

Y :A\-15-1/0’i
N—
DRAWING NUMBER

(REPLACED WITH A LINE
IF TAKEN AND SHOWN
ON SAME SHEET)

SECTION

B SCALE

ON DRAWING WHERE SECTION
IS SHOWN:

S-20-301 —_

DRAWING NUMBER(S)

WHERE TAKEN
2 SCALE ON DRAWING WHERE DETAIL
IS SHOWN:
M-30-101 —
DRAWING NUMBER(S)
WHERE TAKEN

DRAWING TITLE

SCALE
|
A
S-35-102 S-35-102
SN——+> S—>~”"

()
<)
A
O

ON DRAWING WHERE ONLY A
TITLE IS REQUIRED WITH NO
REFERENCE (eg: ELEVATIONS)

SECTION CALLOUT WHERE SECTION
IS ON THE SAME SHEET AND CUT
EXTENDS TO A FIXED LIMIT

SECTION CALLOUT WHERE SECTION
IS ON ANOTHER SHEET AND CUT
EXTENDS THROUGHOUT ENTIRE SHEET

GRID LINE INDICATOR

KEYNOTE NUMBER

DESIGN DETAIL DESIGNATION:

DESIGN DETAIL
DESIGNATION ———, 1234-567
(NUMERAL)

SHOWN ON DESIGN
DETAIL DRAWING(S)

NOTES:

1. ALL DESIGN DETAILS ARE TYPICAL AND MUST
BE USED IF DESIGN DETAIL DESIGNATION IS
NOT SHOWN.

2. THE TERM STANDARD DETAIL, OR A FORM OF IT,
IS SYNOMONOUS WITH DESIGN DETAIL. THE
DESIGN DETAILS REPRESENT THE CHARACTER
AND NATURE OF THE WORK REQUIRED
THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT. ALL ASSOCIATED
WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DESIGN DETAILS SHOWN WHETHER THE DETAILS
ARE SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED OR NOT.

4 A N
e Z
% g
<
|_
o8 °
pd
(_I)P_:OI—
o -
Z0 o<
o xowo
Usss
U ZEnz
Q@O <
|_
Weo <«
2 3
=
®)
<
G - Y,
4 N

Zmmas

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - WASTE RESOURCES DIVISION
MOCASSIN BEND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
CLIENT PROJECT No. W-17-004-201

MBWWTP RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 1250 MARKET STREET CHATTANOOGA, TN 37402
THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
JACOBS AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF JACOBS

PROJECT SITE ADDRESS: MOCCASIN BEND WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY - 455 MOCCASIN BEND RD - CHATTANOOGA, TN 37405

$PWURL \\denpwp01\pwicsworking\643141\1468459 3\G-01_C6X61104.dgn

FILENAME: G-01_C6X61104.dgn PLOT DATE: 10/23/2019

PLOT TIME: 9:36:08 AM

©JACOBS 2019. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:



©JACOBS 2019. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
JACOBS AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF JACOBS.

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:

1
() SHEET KEYNOTES ) I
1. DO NOT DISTURB WETLAND AREA SOUTH OF GRADING N 262 215.89 LEG END: o o =
LIMITS AND NORTH OF TREE LIMITS. DO NOT REMOVE E 5165 707 14 16' WIDE DOUBLE . NN
= A CONSTRUCTION SWING GATE o ¥
{NE LIMITS X FENCE Know what's below. el ©
WETLANDS INSIDE OF GRADING LIMITS MUST NOT BE 3231-415 Call before you dig ou JE
DISTURBED PRIOR TO RECIEVING PERMITS WETLAND ~ < : o-3°
— - D . v < ™ <
0 =
DRAINAGEWAY OR DITCH u WOS0
Zxpz
o’
-------------- TREE SHADE BUFFER LIMIT < S =
~= 16' WIDE DOUBLE wg <
A SHEET NOTES ~J~~ o SWINGGATE | /7 ../ __ CONSTRUCTION LIMITS g 5
ST < -3231-415 ﬂ 3]
1. WETLANDS INSIDE GRADING LIMITS MUST NOT BE N 26200818 |1 ! SRR~ < 30" WETLAND BUFFER L S y
DISTURBED PRIOR TO RECIEVING SECTION 404 E 5165055 55 ' IR Nty
INDIVIDUAL PERMIT AND SECTION 401 AQUATIC </ / e = POST-CONSTRUCTION WETLANDSY (~ ™)
RESOURCES ALTERATION PERMIT. e R S vy
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE SWAMP MATS FOR CROSSING /I / TR~ N 262 072.57
- 12' GRAVE :
LI . WIHH,,
ROAD N1 €. ENZy
BENCHMARK CONTROL POINT LOCATED SOUTH OF N 5 B A A A R A N A N N S e R RN 000 g SR Sov & ENG,,
PROJECT SITE. 3215-260) ¢ %
CONTROL POINT DETAILS- j
N 260820.893 !l
E 2166246.407 /
— EL. 666.00 /!
/2" REBAR & CAP I
/- CONSTRUCTION LIMIT
/!
/1 /
/ —— 8 TALL CHAIN
) ol / LINK FENCE
NO CROWN / ./ // 3231-415
ON ROAD —1—
I / \ y
1 / r N
) M 261.897.96
/ / pd =
'] O §
f / /N Z
5 8' TALL CHAIN 0 — z
LINK FENCE [ % - O g
. Z =>
3231-415 ) / n 2 4 :
I . —— PRECONSTRUCTI®N wa O 5 o
/| S \ WETLAND AREA w X = 0 g =
/1 . . J (FILLED PER ARAP) b aa o 2 ¢7
! | - 3 n @B > S z:28
! W u = @) =1
. Z xx < S o 5=
I l L] Z w m o % ol
DIVERSION ALONG { n Yo Q@ 563
l I — = - LIJ N~ < =
ROAD /. ) = N
. < < X =z Eeg
L LIJ S o
o = 4 o £ &b
O ' « Ll Z Lt °F
3 © v = -1 - L2
Z X w m O = D3
] 1 < X = w #=<
) \ oo < 3 Eis
V4 \ LN PRECONSTRUCTION A < i = E T =3z
y \ WETLAND AREAS oO3a = E 528
NO CROWN (FILLED PER ARAP) L@ Z ] Z =Ez
ON ROAD / / g " c 2w L 234
" L/ y O E\'ZJ 62
TREE SHADE | / / YT %l - Lz ZER
BUFFER LIMIT / / p N\ O ) — S &
[ L] / [ ] \‘ \\ E (é) ; i E
W O i
/ ( 3 / —NIAL AT S50 = .
/ y 3 [ TN —~—_N 261 687.79 =32 m 2
/ ' 7 ‘ E 2166 428.04 o E
- / I 1 < = ?
/ | / ' S o 2
/ . \ . | TREE SHADE i 3
c DIVERSION ALONG - / BUFFER LIMIT = :
ROAD I/ | / y | . y
I | ] b = 4 N
!/ / B 7 : I 5
I/ N 261 561,02 \ ) 5 | | =
12' GRAVEL ROAD —— F 21655??-47 / L %
3215-260 ,’ ] Eg% 585682 ) / 16' WIDE DOUBLE — o |1 w| &
/ | : SWING GATE " / ;| 8 TALL CHAIN 22| z
/ /R 30 261 538.37 CSOW FéOAD . 4:1 $LOPE 3231-41 / /I/— LINK FENCE o= &
] : E 2165 525.88 TOWARDS WETLAND qg I 1 _ 1< >
|1 Raz % | ] | 3231-415 HHE
l l A\ far N i \ N/ N b I —
N 261 539.60 y . —X==%60- X | ols] w
[o21 )]
E2165494.17/ /] | W 261 538,37 sla| 8
—] 16' WIDE DOUBLE . /| E 2166 430.88 R
SWING GATE 1 ~|ol| @
3231-415 | . =
- (" THIS LINE ¢ ) ISONE INCH Y
N 261 490.15 ! | LONG WHEN PLOTTED FULL SCALE
ROAD E 2165 749.93 WITHTHE APPLICABLE OR GOVERKING TEGHNICAL
TIE-IN Sg%%l&lgﬁ;'éONS AND OTHER CONTRACT
TYP') PROJECT NO: C6X61104
ARV ANy Y - - A DATE: SEPTEMBER 2019
o —— N\ L L L] VTR LTV (Y VRN LUV Sy SV (/) RNSERS) Sl ] W S N N S R\ DISC. LEAD: | DRAWN BY | CHECKER:
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS JE DR JE
TREE CLEARING LIMITS —
D SHEET TITLE
30' WETLANDS BUFFER CIVIL
N
OVERALL SITE PLAN
POST CONSTRUCTI@N
WETLAND AREA
_ 0 50 100 150
/ W o— POST CONSTRUCTION
S — g WETLAND AREA 1"=50" C6X61104
- \ / A_L
o / - A - p o DWG C-01
/ s e ] A ([ SHEET 2 of 14 P

$PWURL \\denpwpO1\pwicsworking\644600\1449963_1\C-01_C6X61104.dgn FILENAME: C-01_C6X61104.dgn PLOT DATE: 10/28/2019 PLOT TIME: 10:03:41 AM

PRELIMINARY DESIGN



©JACOBS 2019. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
JACOBS AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF JACOBS.

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:

4 S \
e P
s s
<
oL gF
o Z0RL
raowo
1258
QO i
oo "<
< z5 E
Weo <«
2”3
ﬂ o)
O
<
. > y
4 )
590 - L WETLAND 3 - 690
- | WETLAND 2 H .
i WETLAND 1A ]
680 - L | 680
- 7] | =LA
| — PROPOSED ROAD PROPOSED GROUND 7 < \,
670 7 ] N = | 4";—::"’// i 670 < ,’,,,?‘,’IOF mﬂv‘x\ﬁ\f\)\\\\\
- ] ——/ - ”
- PROPOSED o —1 e~ X - i
I FENCELINE ] SLOPE: 2.5% — = ———_____1__ —’/,_-—~-.,/ - <
66011 1, 1 [ OO == e or = 1660 y
-1 ] g T ey e ek e i Al i s N
R I . I — EXISTING GROUND < z 2
- Jd L = _ > g
650 - - 650 < > ('_) g
| - AR
i ] = i
! ] < wag o 5 4
- - $5s F
| " L] D25
640 640 4 224 | 5 It:
B 7 W @) =1
i - Z xx < <t o 5
1 2,40 S o=k
B - LLl — o LIJ ’\' 8 SO
< < 2 Sgk
630 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 630 CD ; E LIJ O % %E
0+00 0+50 1+00 1+50 2+00 2+50 3+00 3+50 4+00 4+50 5+00 5+50 6+00 6+50 7+00 7+50 8+00 8+50 9+00 S o S L] Z gyus
Z ¥ £33
gL 03 L
o) x 25
E = g = O 13
PROF' LE < x < 3=
/N A o= W Qg2
H: 1" = 33.33' o Q—:D)' > 5 z SE-
~  V:i1"=10 S iomn 3 2s¢
Fwz o 258
cQPa K 8 °3
= 0 = Z
5 2
S5 = 3
E 3 o =
< = 2
o 5
WETLAND ID AMOUNT OF AMOUNT OF PERMANENT WETLAND L S
FILL (CY) EXCAVATION (CY) | IMPACTS (ACRES) . y
e N
Z
S
'_
1 52.0 34.8 0.225 o
2
-|2]¢2
(%9} Z
1A 1899.2 307.8 1.468 515|
x| >
(3
2 3372.6 0 0.882 ala E
2|8 °
-|o é
3 313 0 0.096 N y
(" THIS LINE ¢ ) IS ONE INCH Y
LONG WHEN PLOTTED FULL SCALE
THIS DRAWING MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION
4 178.6 0 0.059 AR e donar ™
DOCUMENTS.
PROJECT NO: C6X61104
2 73 DATE: SEPTEMBER 2019
- DISC. LEAD: | DRAWN BY CHECKER:
JE DR JE
SHEET TITLE
WETLAND IMPACTS cviL
NTS
WETLANDS
CROSS SECTION
C6X61104
DWG C-02
\ SHEET 3 of 14 )

$PWURL \\denpwp0O1\pwicsworking\644600\1449963_2\C-02_C6X61104.dgn FILENAME: C-02_C6X61104.dgn PLOT DATE: 10/28/2019 PLOT TIME: 10:04:04 AM

PRELIMINARY DESIGN



—
LEGEND:

e S \
e P
o N
—t /s mm— s == WETLAND 2. §
Or N~
¥ w ™
DRAINAGEWAY OR DITCH ow >
of 8"
-------------- TREE SHADE BUFFER LIMIT o Z20S
WEQ
--------------- CONSTRUCTION LIMITS u 2228
o0 "I
30' WETLAND BUFFER A < z5 L
~ 0 I
ORANGE BARRIER FENCE 5' X 20 - =10 g ©
RIPRAP -t - &5 RS o
SILT FENCE (TYP.) =~ L =S )
DOUBLE ROW CONSTRUCTION ( )
SILT FENCE ENTRANCE
TEMPORARY .
DIVERSION -\
/= S TEMPORARY WHNY
DOUBLE ROW NS WE. Enriay,
SILT FENCE A TEMPORARY SLTFENCE =~ &R —-———— SN0 esecee Lo
I SEDIMENT TRAP JHOOK (TYP3 ™ ; - N 262 051.59 Y R ED e B,
f VOLUME PROVIDED ' ‘ :'f- ‘:/l/E 2166 367.67 é" s ¢ Z -
/ 3, =233 CY : , SN <

I ) l TEMPORARY

/v 2, %00 &
/ / | FILTER RING S AGIIELS
I J ‘ “Npg; OF TERRS QS
Ly \ P
I . / / / CONCRETE
I ' WASHDOWN
/. ( ( ; RIPRAP
e \ \ ey TEMPORARY
/ /' \ ' SEDIMENT TRAP . y
VOLUME PROVIDED r \
! / N \ \ f =120 CY
: TEMPORARY
/ / // ' \ \ DIVERSION /
rlos ] \ ) /
l l // 'l \ /
I - \
I \ /
l'./ X ,f l— \ \ \ /
/’ / ' \ { \ TEMPORARY
: f \ TREE CLEARING / OIVERSION

/] AND‘GRUBBING
/ ..// I \ \| ) WITHIN BUFEER LIMIT /
1

[ // / / ) ' / /

I " / TEMPORARY /
LIMITS OF f
CONSTRUCTIO / , , /
' /

DIVERSION /
Iy

|
(
/' ; f / \ /
A \ |
\
\
)

CLIENT PROJECT No. W-17-004-201
CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 1250 MARKET STREET CHATTANOOGA, TN 37402
THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF

JACOBS AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF JACOBS.

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - WASTE RESOURCES DIVISION
MOCASSIN BEND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

/ / / SILT FENCE

J-HOOK (TYP.)

MBWWTP RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT

CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT SITE ADDRESS: MOCCASIN BEND WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY - 455 MOCCASIN BEND RD - CHATTANOOGA, TN 37405

©JACOBS 2019. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:

Al
/ TEMPORARY A LIMIT
I N SEDIMENT TRAP ik . y
/ \ VOLUME PROVIDED / b - N
/| f / =233 CY / / , ! | 5
/ . =
II N\ ! , &/— TEMPORARY / } L] =
iy / iENERsmN / / 1 S
/ / TS NS L / I I w UDJ
/ / Dl P / / / = b é z
/ / | T GORCOCONUTLOGS / COIR COCONUT | : 2|2 2
/ SILT FENCE SCL Wizl &
/) ( DOUBLE ROW COIR COCONUT LOGS I J-HOOK (TYP.) / / SCL = 515
e SILT FENCE SCL / p ) H///-——-——-—"’f | 33| &
/] 1 ! / S —— P sisl &
11 3 = \\ | /1 Il R
TREEGCLEARlNGG I/ l.' J == = - | : ~lo| @
AND GRUBBIN \ y
/ TREE CLEARING ,
WITHIN BUFFER LIMIT /| z : 7 AND GRUBBING 7 / ( ;| TREE CLEARING (" THISLINE ¢ ) ISONE INCH Y
i AND GRUBBING LONG WHEN PLOTTED FULL SCALE
/ : : G EARIG L DOUBLE ROW I/ WITHIN TREE CLEARING
q FLEARING LIMIY ORANGE BARRIER SLTFENCE | s SRS W SR ORETI,

SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER CONTRACT

FENCE DOCUMENTS.

PROJECT NO: C6X61104

“~ N\ REE CLEARING LIMITS ' / / / I
/

DATE: SEPTEMBER 2019

_____ S SV S MNYIAN / J
_______________________________ s ’ 7 DISC. LEAD: | DRAWN BY CHECKER:
ORANGE BARRIER 7 ORANGE BARRIER JE DR JE
ORANGE BARRIER . FENCE ALONG 30' SHEET TITLE
A FENCE ALONG 30' iy / / WETLAND BUFFER
\ WETLAND BUFFER ; WETEAND) RUFPER TREES MUST NOT / / CIVIL
BE DISTURBED WITHIN / N_QII.EI_C.AILO_N_S
TREES MUST NOT
BE DISTURBED WITHIN ' P WETLAND AREA. / / BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) USED N
WETLAND AREA. / / SHALL CONFORM TO THE DETAILS PROVIDED BY
[ /\ / @/ 2. TREE CLEAR AND GRUB ENTIRE AREA WITHIN PLAN
/ / TREE CLEARING LIMITS, EXCEPT FOR WETLAND
277 AREAS. 0 50 100 150
/ / / r / 3. CONTRACTOR TO USE COIR COCONUT LOGS IN
| WETLAND AREAS, INSTEAD OF SILT FENCES. 5o
/ X 4.  CONTRACTOR TO USE ORANGE BARRIER FENCE
/ / TO PROTECT WETLANDS. CONTRACTOR TO PLACE DWG C-04
) | / / Y, FENCE ON 30' WETLAND BUFFER. ([ SHEET 5 of 14 P

$PWURL \\denpwpO1\pwicsworking\644600\1449963_3\C-04_C6X61104.dgn FILENAME: C-04_C6X61104.dgn PLOT DATE: 10/28/2019 PLOT TIME: 10:04:30 AM

PRELIMINARY DESIGN



LEGEND:

X

FENCE

WETLAND

DRAINAGEWAY OR DITCH
TREE SHADE BUFFER LIMIT

CONSTRUCTION

LIMITS M

POST-CONSTRUCTION WETLANDS

CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

30' WETLAND BUFFER

ORANGE BARRIER FENCE

SILT FENCE

DOUBLE ROW
SILT FENCE

DIVERSION ALONG
ROAD /

DIVERSION ALONG
ROAD

TREE
AND

CLEARING

WITHIN BUFFE

TEMPORARY
SEDIMENT TRAP
VOLUME PROVIDED
=233 CY

FILTER RING

LIMIT

DOUBLE ROW
SILT FENCE

CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE

//N i 0

CONCRETE
WASHDOWN

TEMPORARY
SEDIMENT TRAP
VOLUME PROVIDED
=120 CY

CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS

4 A N
e z
% g
<
|_
o8 ©
pd
(_I)P_:OI—
o -
Z0o»<
o xowo
Usss
U ZEnz
om "<
|_
Weo <«
2 5
=
@)
<
G - Y,
4 N

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - WASTE RESOURCES DIVISION
MOCASSIN BEND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

CLIENT PROJECT No. W-17-004-201

MBWWTP RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT

PROJECT SITE ADDRESS: MOCCASIN BEND WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY - 455 MOCCASIN BEND RD - CHATTANOOGA, TN 37405

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION 1250 MARKET STREET CHATTANOOGA, TN 37402
THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
JACOBS AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF JACOBS

! 1 X 1
TREE SHADE I
BUFFER LIMIT / .
/! y
P %% 1
/Y /
/ ./ /
/| 1 TEMPQORARY
/ . f TREE SHADE
/! BUFFER LIMIT
| . r D
/! f z
) . ROLLED EROSION 2
N ' CONTROL PRODUCT 3
g ON 4:1 SLOPE — S
T - L
- % a)
STRAW-COCONUT 212 z
22| 2
DOUBLE ROW/—// > o o ; W
SILTFENCE | ,/// o L=
I/ COIR COCONUT G >la| &
I/ LOGH ! = Slal| 3
) SCL \! M
TREE CLEARING /)y — e | CONSTRUCTION 1.1z
AND GRUBBING /' g— NN / / o LIMITS \ D
WITHIN BUFFER LIMIT /] DOUBLE ROW oo ST _ : JQOLLED EROSION : ——— —
SILT FENCE = g, AL |~ g\ AL o / /[ ﬁ'\éT1R§I1-OF;DFéODUCT | LONG WHEN PLOTTED FULL SCALE
: AN, — T\, — TV, o i : .
/- /[, - \y, ° \y, ° ; .1/, 3) ORANGE | THIS DRAWING MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION
TREE CLEARING Y e Ay D c Y l BARRIER o WITH THE APPLICABLE OR GOVERNING TECHNICAL
A AND GRUBBING P o, e Vg A, A@L FENCE || SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER CONTRACT
NITEHN BUFFSR LIMIT a2 = - ] XEEEGCRLUEE';A\EI?I:\INS PROJECT NO: C6X61104
- 5\ /( - [
................................ A o 4| WITHIN BUFFER LIMIT DATE: SEPTEMBER 2019
______________________________ \ Ay — A S A LM DISC. LEAD: | DRAWN BY | CHECKER:
L
_/» AL ( A JE DR JE
L/ oa\ly
ORANGE BARRIER l, — SHEET TITLE
ORANGE BARRIER e NOTIFICATIONS
/A FENCE ALONG 30' ORANGEBARRIER FENCE ALONG 30' Fs o, CIVIL
FENCE BUFFER \y, S 1. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) USED
BUFFER s\ SHALL CONFORM TO THE DETAILS PROVIDED BY N
THE TENNESSEE EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL
HANDBOOK.
2. TREE CLEAR AND GRUB WITHIN ENTIRE AREA OF INTERMEDIATE ESPC
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS. PLAN
30" WETLAND 3.  ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCTS TO BE
BUEFER USED ON ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:1. 0 0 100 150
4. CONTRACTOR TO USE COIR COCONUT LOGS IN S S
WETLAND AREAS, INSTEAD OF SILT FENCES.
5. CONTRACTOR TO USE ORANGE BARRIER FENCE 1"=50"
' B TO PROTECT WETLANDS AND TREES INSIDE OF DWG C05
/ N e WETLAND AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE GRADING

$PWURL

\\denpwpO1\pwicsworking\644600\1449963 4\C-05 C6X61104.dgn

FILENAME: C-05_C6X61104.dgn PLOT DATE: 10/28/2019

PLOT TIME: 10:04:24 AM

©JACOBS 2019. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:

PRELIMINARY DESIGN



LEGEND:

X:

FENCE

NN N § . WETLAND

DRAINAGEWAY OR DITCH
-------------- TREE SHADE BUFFER LIMIT

_______________ CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

30' WETLAND BUFFER

POST-CONSTRUCTION WETLANDS

JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
631 BROAD STREET

SUITE 300
CHATTANOOGA, TN 37402

7 o
717, OF TEXR KW
LR

DIVERSION ALONG > <
ROAD > <
pd 5
S 5
) z
@ — 2
% - O S
P L Z
23 3 s
O o @) 5 N
gL : L
w O W - - BES
n n = > o =z=8
W gl N zse
zxe < O + 33%
Z L n'd S 21k
L o ST
= own = = - T &m
< L =z Eeg
¢ = w uw =1
O 7 % w S g
Cwvw= — D=
Z ! E Qo
xy D o L8
DIVERSION ALONG Foh < 3 b3
ROAD T =< = Z Ez2
Lo =~ TT ot
I 0 2 28
/ L EI pd 5 E %(':ci
O O W - 5o
/ > & o O O 852
TREE SHADE / ESZ o 258
BUFFER LIMIT / ©) %)) — S 5
E o = 3
/1 Z < < 2
/ w O i
S50 = 2
I E 2 m =
/ TREE SHADE L S
/! BUFFER LIMIT o &
/ I' \_ Y,
| e n
/! o)
l v
/ I. %
/. @
DIVERSION ALONG ] _15] ¢
ROAD l z|3| &
o175 | @
22| 2
l_
i HE
—X==%55. X 28] »
>3] E
olol| 6
AN | N
ROLLED EROSION 1/ — Ay, Ny — ROLLED EROSION | =
CONTROL PRODUCT . I_ W, |‘ N1T /.T/ CONTROL PRODUCT . L el e
ON 4:1 SLOPE ey e Ty : ON 3:1 SLOPE ! > <
— g, Sy AL_/L__ — / /_[ | [ONG WHEN PLOTTED FULLSCALE
T D T T | R CRASS WEI PEUER NOSMCTION
SRRNELY2 A N / T . SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER CONTRACT
Je T S ML T /s Ay ! DDCOMENTS
oAy A oAl o | PROJECT NO: C6X61104
N N Wi, =7 A/ .
________________________________ =AML = A\ = LA i DATE: SEPTEMBER 2019
_________________________ N Vg, A, Vg, A\ |/ ¥/7 7 VR A N DISC. LEAD: | DRAWNBY | CHECKER:
< Al = -l = - '
N/ \ : N AN / > JE DR JE
T X, - _ A - SHEET TITLE
p , XA, Vg, A\ VL [\l Al
o - = - = CIVIL
N
30! WETLAND
BUFFER
FINAL ESPC
NOTIFICATIONS PLAN
1. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) USED 50 100 150
SHALL CONFORM TO THE DETAILS PROVIDED BY
THE TENNESSEE EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL . ,
HANDBOOK. 1"=50
o 2. TREE CLEAR AND GRUB ENTIRE AREA WITHIN DWG C-06
/ CONSTRUCTION LIMITS. N SHEET 7 of 14 )

$PWURL

\\denpwpO1\pwicsworking\644600\1449963 5\C-06_C6X61104.dgn

FILENAME: C-06_C6X61104.dgn

PLOT DATE: 10/28/2019

PLOT TIME: 10:04:16 AM

©JACOBS 2019. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
JACOBS AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF JACOBS

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:

PRELIMINARY DESIGN



©JACOBS 2019. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
JACOBS AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF JACOBS.

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:

e 5 \
e Z
s g
o N
SOD, % m ™
NEW SURFACING, SEE NOTE 3 PROVIDE MOUND FOR =
OR SURFACE SETTLEMENT UNLESS Zh3<
RESTORATION, OTHERWISE APPROVED i)
SEE PLANS ——— ] BY THE ENGINEER L EQ
1 u 5 ? Z
= == - Qo <
EiEEgITL L= =__ peptHOF TOPSOIL_& < c .zl FINISH GRADE 88 &
ABOVE / // COVER LAYER es ﬁ ﬂ 8 5
PIPE ZONE p VMARKING & CRUSHER RUN Q
12" MIN L TAPEAS TOPSOIL ¢ SEENOTE 2 L < )
L INSTALLED AS |
SPECIFIED SPECIFIED = ' gvs) . ( )
, M TRENCH BACKFILL ? N
PIPE OUTSIDE > SEE NOTE 3 ety
DIAMETER d M= AS SPECIFIED L
\ " PIPE ZONE VERTICAL TRENCH = ° e
D
PIPE BEDDING i SHOWN, SEE NOTE 1 )i \
3 v | BASE COURSE T
TRENCH R\ \ NOTES: \
STABILIZATIOI\/‘:
WHERE REQD 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SLOPE TRENCH WALLS OR SHORE EXCAVATIONS FOR
MIN WIDTH CONSTRUCTION AND SAFETY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT OSHA |
PIPE OD+1'-6" REQUIREMENTS. |
2. THE TOP 6" OF TRENCH BACKFILL, BENEATH THE TOPSOIL LAYER, SHOULD BE
INSTALLED, SMOOTHED, BUT LEFT UN-COMPACTED. \ (
3. TOPSOIL AND SOD SHALL EXTEND BEYOND TOP OF TRENCH AND TO THE LIMITS PREPARED
SPECIFIED. SUBGRADE
\ y
e N
pd =
o g
) =
Z I ”
= O S
o =z LL Z
23 3 :
°L 0w
LLl x 5
TYPICAL TRENCH SURFACE RESTORATION GRAVEL SURFACING w3 Z 0 2 gF
NTS NTS NTS @ o E >= S 3 ;é
© CH2M HILL © CH2M HILL © CH2M HILL % m E %‘D g § §E
L S =55
('3123-110 ) (13123-115 ) ('3215-260 ) T
- < n: Z 1 E EHCJ
Sz w LW = 3E&s
o & w 2 c 8%
o w = -1 - Zuws
Z X [ m O £2g
< X - < m g =<
£22 I ¢ Eid
< r =52
NO. 9 GALV NO. 9 GALV SCL T o= W o 8o
WIRE CLIP WIRE CLIP O Sno = 5 2gd
SPACE 12" MAX SPACE 24" MAX L0 Z W b Sig
BOTTOM TIE > oo o £52
TO BE 10" MAX E WLz 2 58
ABOVE GROUND O f_’ 2 82
Z < g
LINE POST CONNECTION TOP RAIL CONNECTION e % z
X MIN) 2
3 STRANDS EN STAKE F = O N
TOP RAIL, BARBED WIRE, " CHAIN LINK FABRIC, < = o
IF SPECIFIED— IF SPECIFIED—, OR AS SPECIFIED 3 STRANDS L DT () o g
e i |4 BARBED WIRE, PLUNGER BAR TYPE LOCKABLE LATCH o &
IF SPECIFIED 8 TYP W/ CENTER STOP SET IN CONCRETE . y
LINE POST —| BRACE_\‘ \ " CHAIN NOTES 4 Z\
T T L L LINK FABRIC LARGER DIAMETE] o
} NOTES: I L L 7 ! ECIMENT TROL =
TRUSS ROD —1 GATE RS = OR AS SPECIFIED L MAY NEED T o
1. BRACE AND TRUSS POST TYP—t55 | \F EMBEDDED DEEPER &
ROD REQUIRED AT ’ B ; STRETCHER BAR pepp————_, 2
9" DIA CONC i TENSION HE A GATES AND SIDE 3/8" _ STRETCHER URB WHEN ADMCENT _I5f e
BASE, TYP— " |i| WIRE NO. 7J/ HNSER 85$% CORNER | TRUSS ROD iegh BAR BANDS TO THESE FEATURE 13| 3
Y ouLL posT H u : ASSEMBLY, /gI 3 I3 TRENCHED SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG 5|2| 2
! 2 C C TYP — , s BRACE, TYP 21z &
16" DIA CONC _|E . FABRIC ATTACHED g 5 SAEZ S § ENTER STAKE IN CONTROL L glZz] ©
S TO OUTSIDE OF Il el Il sl FINISH GRADE ¢
PULL BASE - POSTS S 2 ' WPACTED EXCAVATE + T " DIVETER. (Wi =3 w
' . ' ' VST TRENCH SOIL T EDIMENT CONTROL LO olo| &
TYPICAL PULL POST Al TENSION WIRE_/ B a2k o —_Seow 22|
3 STRANDS ped A s R — i S
1 = 1 N R e : Tern
: o CONCRETE, TYP N P= | (" THIS LINE 1S ONE INCH )
CORNER STRETCHER% g% B 12"x12" SQx18" DEEP v LONG WHEN PLOTTED FULL SCALE
. o X X e
POST, TYP BAR, TP a4 TT T 825 CONCRETE STOP 16' WIDTH _ SECTION WITH THE APPLICABLE OR GOVERNING TEGHNICAL
STRETCHER x & WITH HOLE FOR SEE PLANS TRENCHED SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG SPECIFIGATIONS AND OTHER CONTRACT
BANDS, TYP RN o b PLUNGER BAR :
PROJECT NO: C6X61104
éGC;F\E)ILAéIgOB’X(S:E Q LINE i i\l‘ 3 ERLA DATE: SEPTEMBER 2019
¢ POST ! 3/8 " TRUSS o i " x 1% x 18" (MIN DISC. LEAD: | DRAWN BY | CHECKER:
I s ROD ASSEMBLY < :# ~D R JE DR JE
. 10-0"MAX /| 10-0" | TENSION WIRE
MAX POST / SHEET TITLE
9" DIA CON% SPACING o i | '< ’
BASE. TYP oAt I E;E ; L’ ! CIVIL
TYPICAL CORNER POST LOG JOINTS
DOUBLE SWING GATE I L
CHAIN LINK FENCE NTS SCL—1. TRENCHED SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG STANDARD DETAILS
NTS © CH2M HILL
© CH2M HILL ( 3231 _41 5 )
231-410 )
(3 3 0 C6X61104
DWG C-07
\ SHEET 8 of 14 )

$PWURL \\denpwpO1\pwicsworking\644600\1449963_6\C-07_C6X61104.dgn FILENAME: C-07_C6X61104.dgn PLOT DATE: 10/28/2019 PLOT TIME: 10:03:49 AM

PRELIMINARY DESIGN



PROPOSED FENCE GATE (TYP.)

PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER AND
SWITCHGEAR #2< MINIMUM BASEA
ELEVATION OF 654'MSL.

PROPOSED ROAD

PAD. MOUNTED/ TRANSFORMER , AND
SWITCHGEAR | #1

PV MODULE (TYP.)

e AR NN AN AR RN RN AN AN NRURARARARRAn
5 BN RENANENRRNRNENNENN NN NSRRI RGN N AR ERRARARANE
b2
S\

1"%&*"%&%&%ﬁ%&%&%ﬁ%ﬁ%&%ﬁ%&%ﬁ@% 0’ WIDE VEHICLE
60" -POWER LINE 2 ACCESS (TYP. ALL AROUND)
RIGHT OF WAY P

PROPOSED FENCE

30" WETLANDS /'BUFFER
120" NO: TREE SHADING BUFFER/

TREE CLEARING LIMITS—\
¥

SOLAR ARRAY DATA

NUMBER OF MODULES (INDICATIVE):

MODULE WATTAGE:
MODULE TILT ANGLE:

ROW SPACING:

SYSTEM DC RATING (INDICATIVE):
TOTAL ARRAY AREA:
TOTAL PROJECT AREA:

(INCLUDING TREE BUFFER)

NOTES:

9400
395W

23

14’

3. 7MW

10 ACRES
15 ACRES

1. REFER TO DRAWING E-02, ELECTRICAL
OVERALL SITE PLAN, FOR INTERCONNECTION

TO EXISTING SITE UTILITIES.

2. EQUIPMENT LAYOUT SHOWN IS FOR BASIS
OF DESIGN ONLY. FINAL LAYOUT AND
CONFIGURATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL
BE DETERMINED BY THE SYSTEM DESIGNER

AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

3. REFER TO DRAWING E-03, PHOTOVOLTAIC
SYSTEM SCHEDULES, FOR SYSTEM DESIGN
RATING AND BASIS OF DESIGN EQUIPMENT.

4. REFER TO DRAWINGS E-04 — E-05 FOR
PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM ONE LINE DIAGRAM.

. ELEVATION OF THE LOWEST EDGE OF ALL
PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS SHALL BE AT OR
ABOVE THE 100—YEAR WATER SURFACE

ELEVATION.

. THE FOLLOWING MUST BE ELEVATED AT
LEAST 1 FOOT ABOVE THE 100-YEAR

WATER SURFACE ELEVATION:

A. ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQUIPMENT

B. INVERTER SKID PLATFORMS
C. PERMANENT STRUCTURES

LONG WHEN PLOTTED FULL SCALE

4 S N
° z
o ~
8 89{ g
N 1o
QO oN
0oxr =9
[4p]
o4 4
Zm— <~
r< o™
WEEST
&) 53z
OF T
0 T
oY O
-
O
<
\_ - _
4 N
\ _
~ D
% 3
%
> >
_l_ o
o Z
i =
w X O o =
T L o QF
»w O W ) - H35g
fQ ez O & Z58
A 4 r £33
Z > < S S=E
w ~ N 820
- = >= - J&m
-(D 1 > =uw
<< x O = ESgE
o =i s 2t
3o W 2 5t
zx = Z o E4g
< X L w g==
|—OE - l—._u%
== LLl ©S -3
< < 1 xr £3s
T O = o z85
S 28] E B3
LLEID <C Zz ZE2
P w Z =5
c2w = i
N N T O Z¢9=
E L Z =z 2 cd
O 5 g °=
@) )] Ll g8 ©
E w = &
Z < ' o
w O s
= O 2
r = "
<
w 3
()] T
Y,
\
Z
9
|_
o
o
(@)
w | i
zla| =
o151 ©
DI<| »
AEHE
x| Z| x
ojo
2] w
[e) )]
zls] &
AN | N
>
L=l =] &
\ Yy,
(" THIS LINE 1 3 IS ONE INCH )

DOCUMENTS.

THIS DRAWING MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTION
WITH THE APPLICABLE OR GOVERNING TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER CONTRACT

PROJECT NO: C6X61104

DATE: JULY 2019

I DISC. LEAD: DRA:JV;/QBY CHEJ(;l;ER:
PHOTOVOLTAIC
ARRAY PROPOSED
BASIS OF DESIGN ONLY LAYOUT PLAN
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY PROPOSED [AYOUT PLAN
SCALE: 1”° = 50° DWG  E—o1
\_ SHEET 10 14 p

©JACOBS 2019. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
JACOBS AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF JACOBS.

REUSE OF DOCUMENTS:

PRELIMINARY DESIGN DOCUMENT



